
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, October 11, 2022 

7:00 PM, Margaret Rivers Room 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda
3. In-Person Public Commentary

This portion of the meeting is an opportunity to address Trustees on subjects that are not part of the meeting agenda. The
Board may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give direction to staff based on the comments expressed.
Please limit your comments to 5 minutes or less.

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
4. Consent Calendar

a) Adoption of September 13, 2022 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in September +
c) September Budget Status Report +
d) Library Supplemental Funds: Gifts & Grants Received +

Decisional (20 minutes) 
5. Request for Review A+ 

Informational/Discussion (20 minutes) 
 

6. Trustee Information Sharing I+ 
7. Library Board Update I+ 
8. Director Evaluation Update I+ 

Reports (20 minutes) 
9. Director and Other Staff Reports +
10. Board Committee Reports +

a. Board Governance
b. Executive
c. Facilities
d. Finance

11. Foundation and Friends Report +

12. Public Commentary and Communications

13. Adjournment A 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, October 10, 2022. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2022 Calendar, 2022 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

September 13, 2022 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz, Mathre, Simon, Weigman, Council Liaison Collins 
 
ABSENT: Carlsen, Hemer, Lockyear 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Bell called meeting to order at 7:00 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Weigman moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz, Mathre, Simon, 
Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3: In-Person Public Commentary 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Hansen moved. Mathre second. Yes: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz, Mathre, 
Simon, Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Trustee Information Sharing 
Weigman reported that she worked at the MELSA booth at the Minnesota State Fair with David 
LaRochelle and Mike Wohnoutka. This will be the last year that MELSA will have a presence at the fair as 
cost and program evaluations did not support continuing this effort. Simon asked if Stillwater had a 
presence at the Washington County Fair. Troendle reported that Washington County Library had a 
booth there and interacted with many Stillwater and Bayport residents who made positive reports of 
the libraries. Stillwater Public Library does attend the Stillwater Farmers market a few times during the 
summer and has a booth at DaVinci Fest. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Board Update 
Bell reported that Simon will be joining the Finance Committee. 
 
Bell provided an update on the Library Advocacy Task Force. Hansen and Bell met with the Foundation 
via Zoom. Hansen updated them on the library’s budget request. Bell updated them on the advocacy 
work and asked them to submit names of two Foundation members to join the task force. Bell also 
spoke with the Friends about the advocacy effort and asked them to name two representatives.  
 
Bell reported that Board has upcoming vacancies. Bell and Carlsen will be terming out. Lockyear and 
Simon also have terms ending but are eligible to apply for another term. The board roster has been 
updated to reflect correct terms and end dates. Vacancies will be posted in October. Bell will name an 
interview committee to review applications. Trustees interested in serving on the committee should 
contact Bell. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

September 13, 2022 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

Also, there will be elections at the January annual meeting for officers. Bell will name an officer 
nominating committee to bring a slate of candidates to the meeting. Nominations will also be accepted 
from the floor. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: 2023 Budget Update 
At the City Council Meeting on September 6, there were continued discussions about the 2023 City 
Budget and the library budget. It seems like the library will have a 4.5% increase in the transfer in from 
the general fund. This is a positive outcome and gets us about 2/3 of the way to where we want to be. 
Troendle thanked the trustees and Collins who helped advocate for the library. 
 
Hollatz asked about the city’s overall increase. Collins responded that it looks like it will be no higher 
than 9.8-9.9%. city. The Council will make this decision on September 20. The approved levy could be set 
at a lower rate in December, but it cannot go higher.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: 2022 Capital Projects  
Troendle reported that this agenda item has three separate actions.  

1. Replacement of the roof tiles is scheduled to begin on or around September 26. The awarded 
bid was $308,910, but $400,000 was budgeted to account for construction contingencies. These 
dollars are already budgeted and just need to be formally released. 
Motion to approve the release of capital funds for the roof construction project up to $400,000. 
Hollatz moved. Mathre second. Yes: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz, Mathre, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 
 

2.  A contractor has reviewed the needed masonry work at the library and may be able to make 
repairs yet this year. Granting authority to the Facilities Committee to make decisions on the 
contract and scope of work allows the library to move expeditiously if a proposal comes 
through. Motion to approve granting authority to the Facilities Committee to make decisions on 
whom to contract with and the scope of work to be performed for masonry repairs up to 
$157,000. Weigman moved. Hansen second. Yes: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz, Mathre, Simon, 
Weigman; No: None. 
 

3. As the city is funding the roofing project, the masonry repairs were budgeted to be paid for with 
the library’s fund balance. It is requested that the Library Board approve the release of up to 
$157,000 from the library’s fund balance to pay for masonry repairs deemed necessary by the 
Facilities Committee. It may be that the library spends less than this amount this year, but there 
is a significant amount of work to be done, and this up-to amount is already noted in the 2022 
budget. Motion to approve the release of up to $157,000 from the library’s fund balance to pay 
for needed masonry repairs. Hansen moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz, Mathre, 
Simon, Weigman; No: None. 

 
AGENDA ITEM 12: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle had nothing additional to report.  
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

September 13, 2022 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

Bell discussed the Three Little Pigs puppet show that she attended at the library. It was adapted by 
librarian Miss Kim and was funny and entertaining for adults as well as kids. It was the debut of the new 
puppet theater with curtains sewn by former librarian Sue Hedin. It was a treat to be there! 
 
AGENDA ITEM 10:  Board Committee Reports 

a) Board Governance Committee: Did not meet. 
b) Executive Committee: Report in packet. The Executive Committee discussed the possible need 

of a future task force to talk about strategic planning for the library. This is just a note for the 
record as they would like to have only one task force at a time.   

c) Facilities Committee: Mathre reported that Troendle touched on many of the items during the 
capital projects agenda item. The Facilities Committee is still waiting for more information on 
the terrace patio project, including how/when this will occur and be paid for. The Facilities 
Committee will start looking ahead to the 2024 signage project and identifying options for this. 
Carlsen did contact Troendle with a company that can replicate the tops of the existing signage 
and will be pursuing other sources as well. 

d) Finance Committee: Did not meet. The Committee will meet after the City Council’s meeting on 
September 20 to discuss the library’s 2023 budget. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 11: Foundation & Friends Report 
Foundation report in packet. Friends did not meet.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 12: Public Commentary and Communications 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Director Evaluation (Closed Session) 
Motion to adjourn to closed session pursuant to Minn. Stat. Section 13D.05 to evaluate the performance 
of the library director who is subject to the board’s authority. Hollatz moved. Simon second. Yes: Bell, 
Hansen, Hollatz, Mathre, Simon, Weigman; No: None. Entered into closed session at 7:33 PM. 
 
Motion to reopen session following the conclusion of the annual performance evaluation of the director. 
Mathre moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz, Mathre, Simon, Weigman; No: None. Returned 
to open session at 8:35 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 14: Director Step Movement 
Motion to approve movement to step 8 effective the first full pay period following the director’s 
anniversary date and subject to satisfactory performance evaluation. Hansen moved. Hollatz second. 
Yes: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz, Mathre, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 15: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn. Hollatz moved. Simon second. Yes: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz, Mathre, Simon, Weigman; 
No: None. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 8:41 PM. 
 

4



      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
October 11, 2022 
Agenda Item: 4b 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 
 

Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in September 2022 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of September 2022 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bill report summary for the month of September: 

September 2022 (2022 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating 
Expenditures  $    22,541.08   $      2,612.48   $         6,017.28   $   31,170.84  
Capital Expenditures  $    16,434.52   $                   -     $                      -     $   16,434.52  
Total  $    38,975.60   $      2,612.48   $         6,017.28   $   47,605.36  

 
Explanations of large or out-of-the-ordinary payments are listed below: 
Bill Resolution: September 6, 2022 ($43,017.22) 

• $16,434.52 to Loffler for two network switches. This capital expense was budgeted at 
$22,000. It will be funded through the library’s fund balance. 

• $2,598.96 to Master Mechanical for HVAC repairs for a cooling leak. 
• $2,580 to Lisa Winkler as the second payment for advocacy consultation. 
• $1,576.35 to Library Ideas for Vox Books, a new addition to the children’s collection. Vox 

Books are print books with a built-in audio player. 
 
Bill Resolution: September 20, 2022 ($4,588.14) 

• $1,207 to Minitex for 6,000 RFID tags.  
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
9/6/2022 Bill Resolution – 2022 Bills 
9/20/2022 Bill Resolution – 2022 Bills 
 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable September 6, 2022

2022 Bill Resolutions

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
683 8/31/2022 16 Wins Website Maintenance 380.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
3789-228370 7/19/2022 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 32.57 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
3798-228965 8/15/2022 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 37.57 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
3789-229136 8/24/2022 Ace Hardware Snow Thrower 1529.00 230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment - Lib Plant
14DL-FRQD-1QW6 8/15/2022 Amazon Business Supplies 14.03 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
119Q-3THN-7PR1 8/16/2022 Amazon Business Supplies 34.49 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
11QR-PPGQ-CC3J 8/17/2022 Amazon Business Programs - Adult (235 T&M) 199.92 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
1M9C-X9KR-C934 8/19/2022 Amazon Business Programs - JUV (SPLF 33.97 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
9062022 9/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends Wils) 59.09 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
9062022 9/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 3035.13 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
9062022 9/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 1270.16 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
9062022 9/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 1578.74 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
9062022 9/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - YA 755.77 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
9062022 9/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 686.21 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
9062022 9/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 1049.03 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
SS00825 8/25/2022 Chan Karen Programs - Adult (235) 350.00 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
10185578 8/19/2022 Cole Papers Janitorial Supplies 317.53 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
152358958 8/1/2022 Comcast Internet - August 188.10 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
306-02444792-3 8/31/2022 Culligan of Stillwater Water 112.75 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
365255 3/31/2022 H W Wilson  Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 295.70 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
20168095 8/16/2022 Huebsch Service Towels and Rugs 223.17 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
08252022AJ 8/25/2022 Jacobsen Aurora Programs - Adult (235 Gallery) Staff Reimbursement 67.34 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
08182022JK 8/18/2022 Kaericher Jodi Programs - Adult SRP (235) Staff Reimbursement 296.68 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
91942 8/5/2022 Library Ideas LLC Materials - JUV VOX (Friends) 1386.55 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
92434 8/24/2022 Library Ideas LLC Materials - JUV VOX (Friends) 143.85 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
92629 8/30/2022 Library Ideas LLC Materials - JUV VOX (Friends) 45.95 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
4111995 8/10/2022 Loffler Companies 2 Network Switches (Cap Proj 22-4230-014) 16434.52 120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment
72199 8/12/2022 Master Mechanical Inc.  HVAC Repair Cooling Leak 2598.96 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
7741 6/6/2022 Menards Janitorial Suppleis 4.74 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
11565 8/22/2022 Menards Janitorial Suppleis 44.85 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
9062022 9/6/2022 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SJM) 11.24 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
9062022 9/6/2022 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SYV) 22.48 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
9062022 9/6/2022 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 323.88 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
9062022 9/6/2022 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SJV) 23.24 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
9062022 9/6/2022 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 10.71 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W22070563 8/12/2022 Office of MN IT Services Phone - July 148.35 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
214 6/2/2022 Open Eye Theatre Programs - JUV SRP (HJA-SPLF) 300.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
100400874305 8/15/2022 Otis Elevator Company Maint. Agreement (9/2022 - 11/2022) 638.34 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
08172022LW 8/17/2022 Winkler Lisa D. Advocacy Workshop (Wick) 2580.00 236-4236-4099-0000 Wick - Miscellaneous Charges

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 37,264.61$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
8262022 08/26/22 Postmaster Newsletter Aug 2022 434.20$        230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
8262022 08/26/22 Postmaster Newsletter Aug 2022 36.40$          230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
79360787 8/25/2022 Xcel Energy Gas 70.38$          230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
79360787 8/25/2022 Xcel Energy Electric 5,211.63$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 5,752.61$    

GRAND TOTAL 43,017.22$  

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees
 

1

09/02/2022

09/02/2022

Document ID: c6a9cc49-1266-4af9-834e-f1fc7b46bf85
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable September 20, 2022

2022 Bill Resolutions

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
3798229405 9/7/2022 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supples 37.97 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1H7Q-39DY-TM94 9/3/2022 Amazon Business Supplies 192.60 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
131L-3P7W-7JGX 9/7/2022 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction 18.99 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
11H7-NQDG-TXC1 9/11/2022 Amazon Business Minor Equipment - AV & SCC Tech 274.00 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1MJG-QRJ-QDKT 9/14/2022 Amazon Business Supplies 225.97 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
9072204 9/7/2022 Artistry Programs - Adult (Friends) 440.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
FS00901 9/6/2022 Chan Karen Program - Adult (Friends) 350.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
154505552 9/1/2022 Comcast Internet - Setptember 188.10 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
20173616 9/13/2022 Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 223.17 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
92904 9/6/2022 Library Ideas LLC Material - JUV Vox (Friends) 97.90 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
11885 8/29/2022 Menards Janitorial Supplies 3.22 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
ABR0286826X 8/27/2022 MN Dept of Labor and Industry Annual Boiler Fee 10.00 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
6012022 6/1/2022 Music Together in the Valley Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA EL) 300.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
2170000297 9/7/2022 Regents of Minnesota Materials - Processing (RFID Tags) 1207.00 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
8422595 9/4/2022 Star Tribune Materials - Periodicals (Heuer SPLF) 633.78 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 4,202.70$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
2080386-0710 7/10/2022 Dream Host Annual Renewal 15.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
2080386-0712 7/12/2022 Dream Host Website Hosting 21.45 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
61B5C9DA 7/27/2022 JotForm Jotform for Website 348.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 385.44$        

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None  

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$              

GRAND TOTAL 4,588.14$    

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees
 

1

09/19/2022

09/19/2022

Document ID: 4f1e3732-eb48-4dc3-9491-63b37e49f4fe
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
       October 11, 2022 

         Agenda Item: 4c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
September 2022 Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Attached is a budget status report for the period of January 1 – September 30, 2022.  
 
120 Funds – Capital Projects: 
Expenditures to date total $16,434 to date for the purchase of two network switches, budgeted 
initially at $22,000 by IT. This purchase will be funded by a transfer from the fund balance at year-
end. By year-end, we anticipate expenditures for the roof project at $308,910 and for masonry at 
$40,200. The roof project will be paid for with city funds, and the masonry project will be paid for 
using the library’s fund balance. 

 
230 Funds – Revenues: 
The budget for library-generated revenues in 2022 was approved at $29,487. $5,445 in revenue has 
been generated to date. $17,167 will be entered at year-end to reflect the in-kind funding from the 
Foundation for the volunteer coordinator in 2022.  

 
230 Funds – Operating Expenditures: 
Personnel Services: The library’s 2022 personnel budget is $1,034,950 (excluding the in-kind volunteer 
coordinator). Personnel expenditures total $736,417 through September. With the post-budget 
adjustments to the library’s 2022 wage scale, library personnel costs are running higher than the 
budgeted pace but are on track with the revised budget. 
 
Materials: The city budget is $95,711. Through September, expenditures are $63,720 with a total of 
$82,707 in city-funded materials ordered to date.   
 
Services and Charges: Expenditures total $39,007 through September, with a budget of $59,547. The 
largest expenditures are $8,842 to Bibliotheca for a maintenance service agreement on the self-
checks and RFID pads and $10,418 to Bibliotheca for a maintenance service agreement on the sorter. 

 
230 Funds – Plant Expenditures: 
Plant – Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $85,528 through September. This is on track 
with the budgeted pace. 
 
Plant – Services and Charges: The 2022 budget for plant services and charges is $113,441. $67,880 has 
been expended to date. General insurance (budgeted at $26,000) is not entered as an expense until 
close of 2022. 
• Energy: Of this budget, $60,000 is budgeted for electricity and natural gas with expenditures 

running higher than in 2021. Through September, we spent $15,406 of our $16,000 natural gas 
budget. Natural gas expenditures have been low over the summer, but the fall will bring 
increased fuel usage.  
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
       October 11, 2022 

         Agenda Item: 4c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

• Building Repairs: Of the $12,000 allocated to building repairs, we are now over budget with 
$12,748 in expenditures. A significant portion of this ($5,700) was an unplanned upgrade to our 
HVAC building automation system.  

• Maintenance Agreements: $9,500 is budgeted for maintenance agreements. $8,186 has been 
expended to date. 

 
Other Financing Uses: Finance added in $164,000 as a budget line item to reflect the anticipated 
expenditure of $164,000 from the fund balance. This was originally budgeted at $142,000 for 
masonry (with an additional $15,000 anticipated from supplemental funds) and $22,000 for network 
switches. We are now projecting $40,200 from masonry for 2022 (with additional work occurring in 
future years) and $16,434 for the switches for a total of $56,634.  
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2022 September Budget Status Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

Dept

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

120-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 579,000.00 16,434.52 16,434.52 562,565.48 0.00

97.16

Expense Sub Totals: 579,000.00 16,434.52 16,434.52 562,565.48 0.00 562,565.48 97.16

0.00 5,565.48 25.30

E25 Sub Totals: 579,000.00 16,434.52 16,434.52 562,565.48 0.00 562,565.48

120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment 22,000.00 16,434.52 16,434.52 5,565.48

100.00
120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

557,000.00 0.00 0.00 557,000.00 0.00 557,000.00

120-4230 LIBRARY
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements

% Available

120 CAPITAL OUTLAY

Budget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
10/5/2022 -  5:07 PM
1 to 9, 2022

Account Number Description
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

Dept

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
10/5/2022 -  1:38 PM
1 to 9, 2022

Account Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230 LIBRARY FUND
230-0000

R05 TAXES
0.00

R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 1,200.00 1,187.50 1,187.50 12.50 0.00 12.50 1.04
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 4,000.00 2,554.57 2,554.57 1,445.43 0.00 1,445.43 36.14
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees 500.00 232.60 232.60 267.40 0.00 267.40 53.48
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 200.00 20.00 20.00 180.00 0.00 180.00 90.00

R25 Sub Totals: 5,900.00 3,994.67 3,994.67 1,905.33 0.00 1,905.33 32.29

R40 MISCELLANEOUS
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,000.00 -48.45 -48.45 1,048.45 0.00 1,048.45 104.85
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts 1,500.00 388.00 388.00 1,112.00 0.00 1,112.00 74.13
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts 17,167.00 0.00 0.00 17,167.00 0.00 17,167.00 100.00
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 -60.00 -60.00 560.00 0.00 560.00 112.00
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees 420.00 240.00 240.00 180.00 0.00 180.00 42.86
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials 3,000.00 940.94 940.94 2,059.06 0.00 2,059.06 68.64
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over 0.00 0.25 0.25 -0.25 0.00 -0.25 0.00

R40 Sub Totals: 23,587.00 1,460.74 1,460.74 22,126.26 0.00 22,126.26 93.81

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,435,610.00 1,076,707.53 1,076,707.53 358,902.47 0.00 358,902.47 25.00
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R45 Sub Totals: 1,435,610.00 1,076,707.53 1,076,707.53 358,902.47 0.00 358,902.47 25.00

Revenue Sub Totals: 1,465,097.00 1,082,162.94 1,082,162.94 382,934.06 0.00 382,934.06 26.14

Dept 0000 Sub Totals: -1,465,097.00 -1,082,162.94 -1,082,162.94 -382,934.06 0.00
230-4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS

E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 211,408.56 132,208.68 132,208.68 79,199.88 0.00 79,199.88 37.46
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 12,540.74 12,540.74 -12,540.74 0.00 -12,540.74 0.00
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230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 42,179.36 42,179.36 -42,179.36 0.00 -42,179.36 0.00
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 608,243.38 400,477.77 400,477.77 207,765.61 0.00 207,765.61 34.16
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind 17,167.00 0.00 0.00 17,167.00 0.00 17,167.00 100.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1410-0000 PERA 61,473.89 41,074.65 41,074.65 20,399.24 0.00 20,399.24 33.18
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 62,703.36 44,202.61 44,202.61 18,500.75 0.00 18,500.75 29.51
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 86,155.44 60,553.68 60,553.68 25,601.76 0.00 25,601.76 29.72
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 4,193.64 2,756.74 2,756.74 1,436.90 0.00 1,436.90 34.26
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance 771.39 423.22 423.22 348.17 0.00 348.17 45.14
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 1,052,116.66 736,417.45 736,417.45 315,699.21 0.00 315,699.21 30.01

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 3,500.00 3,335.52 3,335.52 164.48 0.00 164.48 4.70
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 1,271.00 600.00 600.00 671.00 0.00 671.00 52.79
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 0.00 1,700.00 100.00
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 2,270.62 274.00 274.00 1,996.62 0.00 1,996.62 87.93
230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 20,651.34 15,776.02 15,776.02 4,875.32 0.00 4,875.32 23.61
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 22,382.00 17,700.85 17,700.85 4,681.15 0.00 4,681.15 20.91
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 8,566.90 2,094.59 2,094.59 6,472.31 0.00 6,472.31 75.55
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals 4,165.00 4,206.13 4,206.13 -41.13 0.00 -41.13 0.00
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 17,593.00 10,250.49 10,250.49 7,342.51 0.00 7,342.51 41.74
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 5,146.38 3,147.09 3,147.09 1,999.29 0.00 1,999.29 38.85
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 5,547.74 5,423.71 5,423.71 124.03 0.00 124.03 2.24
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials 8,348.10 4,521.61 4,521.61 3,826.49 0.00 3,826.49 45.84
230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development 340.00 0.00 0.00 340.00 0.00 340.00 100.00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 1,592.90 1,592.90 -92.90 0.00 -92.90 0.00

E10 Sub Totals: 102,982.08 68,922.91 68,922.91 34,059.17 0.00 34,059.17 33.07

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 5,000.00 6,902.74 6,902.74 -1,902.74 0.00 -1,902.74 0.00
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 5,000.00 108.00 108.00 4,892.00 0.00 4,892.00 97.84
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System 6,129.12 0.00 0.00 6,129.12 0.00 6,129.12 100.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 2,500.00 1,643.33 1,643.33 856.67 0.00 856.67 34.27
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 14,000.00 8,734.04 8,734.04 5,265.96 0.00 5,265.96 37.61
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance 1,518.00 12.62 12.62 1,505.38 0.00 1,505.38 99.17
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 0.00 1,309.58 1,309.58 -1,309.58 0.00 -1,309.58 0.00
230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 25,000.00 20,155.62 20,155.62 4,844.38 0.00 4,844.38 19.38
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax 400.00 141.54 141.54 258.46 0.00 258.46 64.62

E15 Sub Totals: 59,547.12 39,007.47 39,007.47 20,539.65 0.00 20,539.65 34.49

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 594.01 420.00 420.00 174.01 0.00 174.01 29.29
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions 625.00 1,081.72 1,081.72 -456.72 0.00 -456.72 0.00
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Dept

230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19 0.00 248.46 248.46 -248.46 0.00 -248.46 0.00
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 3,000.00 917.35 917.35 2,082.65 0.00 2,082.65 69.42

E20 Sub Totals: 4,219.01 2,667.53 2,667.53 1,551.48 0.00 1,551.48 36.77

E35 DEPRECIATION
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E35 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 1,218,864.87 847,015.36 847,015.36 371,849.51 0.00 371,849.51 30.51

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 1,218,864.87 847,015.36 847,015.36 371,849.51 0.00
230-4231 LIBRARY PLANT

E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 66,494.52 39,980.75 39,980.75 26,513.77 0.00 26,513.77 39.87
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 2,847.55 2,847.55 -2,847.55 0.00 -2,847.55 0.00
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 4,371.05 4,371.05 -4,371.05 0.00 -4,371.05 0.00
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 26,900.89 16,153.01 16,153.01 10,747.88 0.00 10,747.88 39.95
230-4231-1410-0000 PERA 6,951.37 4,556.33 4,556.33 2,395.04 0.00 2,395.04 34.45
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 7,144.75 4,733.36 4,733.36 2,411.39 0.00 2,411.39 33.75
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 16,825.68 12,278.07 12,278.07 4,547.61 0.00 4,547.61 27.03
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 757.92 547.36 547.36 210.56 0.00 210.56 27.78
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance 116.00 61.20 61.20 54.80 0.00 54.80 47.24
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 125,191.13 85,528.68 85,528.68 39,662.45 0.00 39,662.45 31.68

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies 200.00 269.76 269.76 -69.76 0.00 -69.76 0.00
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 4,000.00 3,867.02 3,867.02 132.98 0.00 132.98 3.32
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies 1,500.00 34.95 34.95 1,465.05 0.00 1,465.05 97.67
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 800.00 2,104.24 2,104.24 -1,304.24 0.00 -1,304.24 0.00

E10 Sub Totals: 6,500.00 6,275.97 6,275.97 224.03 0.00 224.03 3.45

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 4,000.00 734.45 734.45 3,265.55 0.00 3,265.55 81.64
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone 1,700.00 1,038.45 1,038.45 661.55 0.00 661.55 38.91
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance 26,241.00 13.51 13.51 26,227.49 0.00 26,227.49 99.95
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 44,000.00 29,752.37 29,752.37 14,247.63 0.00 14,247.63 32.38
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 16,000.00 15,406.38 15,406.38 593.62 0.00 593.62 3.71
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 12,000.00 12,748.87 12,748.87 -748.87 0.00 -748.87 0.00
230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 9,500.00 8,186.25 8,186.25 1,313.75 0.00 1,313.75 13.83
230-4231-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,270.40

0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 113,441.00 67,880.28 67,880.28 45,560.72 0.00 45,560.72 40.16

E20 Sub Totals: 1,100.00 2,270.40 2,270.40 -1,170.40

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,100.00

0.00

2,270.40 -1,170.40 0.00 -1,170.40 0.00

0.00 -1,170.40 0.00

E40 OTHER FINANCING USES
230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund 164,000.00 0.00 164,000.00 0.00 164,000.00 100.00
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Dept

0.00

60.52

E40 Sub Totals: 164,000.00 0.00 0.00 164,000.00

0.00

164,000.00 100.00

Expense Sub Totals: 410,232.13 161,955.33 161,955.33 248,276.80 0.00 248,276.80

Other Professional  Services

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 410,232.13 161,955.33 161,955.33 248,276.80

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4900 IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4900-3099-0000 0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 4900 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Revenue Sub Totals: 1,465,097.00 1,082,162.94 1,082,162.94 382,934.06 0.00 382,934.06 26.14

Fund Expense Sub Totals: 1,629,097.00 1,008,970.69 1,008,970.69 620,126.31 0.00 620,126.31 38.07

Fund 230 Sub Totals: 164,000.00 -73,192.25 -73,192.25 237,192.25 0.00
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AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
 Library Supplemental Funds: Gifts and Grants Received 
  
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business and Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

Approval of the supplemental gifts and grants received by the library in Quarter 3 of 2022. 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
 
Attached is a list of the supplemental gifts and grants received by the library from January 1 –  
September 30, 2022.  
 
Official acceptance of the gifts and grants received report is requested. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
Library Supplemental Funds: Gifts & Grants Received Through 6/30/22 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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2022 Gifts
ID Date Description Amount Restrictions Fund Expenditure Plan Requested Board Action

G1 1/12/2022 $60 tribute gift in memory of Shelby Prentiss $60 None 235-3235-3820-0100 Expend in 2022 Board approved 4/12/22

G2 1/26/2022 $3 cash donation $3 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2022 Board approved 4/12/22

G3 1/31/2022 $500 unrestricted gift $500 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 4/12/22

G4 3/18/2022 $5000 unrestricted gift $5,000 None 227-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 4/12/22

G5 4/9/2022 In-kind donation of  scanner $50 None N/A N/A Board approved 7/12/22

G6 5/12/2022 $1,402 restricted gift $1,402 Adult nonfiction materials of 
lasting value

235-3235-3820-0100 Expend in 2022/2023 Board approved 7/12/22

G7 6/20/2022 In-kind donation for the Haunted History Trolley 
Tour for two 

$84 Adult Summer Reading 
Program Prize

N/A N/A Board approved 7/12/22

G8 6/23/2022 $80 tribute in memory of Shelby Prentiss $80 Book purchase 235-3235-3820-0100 Expend in 2022 Board approved 7/12/22

G9 6/23/2022 $876.19 restricted gift $876.19 Adult programming 235-3236-2820-0000 TBD Board approved 7/12/22

G10 7/6/2022 $100 restricted gift $100 Youth programming 235-3236-2820-0000 TBD For board review and approval on 
10/11/2022

G11 7/27/2022 $100 unrestricted gift $100 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2022 For board review and approval on 
10/11/2022

G12 8/25/2022 $100 unrestricted gift $100 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2022 For board review and approval on 
10/11/2022

G13 8/25/2022 $10,295 distribution from Helen Lawson Library 
Fund

$10,295 Items of public service with 
recognition to Helen Lawson 

224-0000-3820-0100 TBD For board review and approval on 
10/11/2022

G14 8/25/2022 $200 unrestricted gift $200 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD For board review and approval on 
10/11/2022

G15 9/23/2022 $25.000 tribute in memory of Nicholas Haase $25 Book purchase 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2022 For board review and approval on 
10/11/2022

G16 9/23/2022 $1,000 unrestricted gift $1,000 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD For board review and approval on 
10/11/2022

$19,875
2022: FRIENDS OF STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY GIFTS 
ID Date Description Amount Restrictions Fund Expenditure Plan Requested Board Action

$0
2022: FOUNDATION GRANTS (This is a list of the grants awarded.  We do not receive the funds in a single payment.  Instead, the SPLF reimburses for expenditures against the grant. )
ID Date Description Award Restrictions Anticipated Fund For Reimbursment $ Expenditure Plan Requested Board Action

SPLF1 1/3/2022 SPLF 2022-01 DR Online Art Classes ($500) $500.00 Tan Online Art Classes 232-0000-3820-0320 Expend in 2022 Board approved 4/12/22

SPLF2 2/25/2022 SPLF 2022-02 DR HJA Early Literacy $8,500.00 Early Literacy Programming 232-0000-3820-0320 Expend in 2022 Board approved 4/12/22
